

Government Gazette

AUSTRALIA WESTERN

(Published by Authority at 12 noon)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 95

PERTH: WEDNESDAY, 9th NOVEMBER.

1955

THE KALGOORLIE-BOULDER RACING CLUB.

Notice of Adoption of By-laws.

NOTICE is hereby given that at a meeting of the Committee of The Kalgoorlie-Boulder Racing Club held on the 1st day of February, 1953, a resolution was passed by an absolute majority of the Committee adopting as the By-laws of the Club the By-laws set out hereunder.

Notice is hereby further given that a copy of such By-laws was sent to the Chief Secretary on the 1st day of September, 1955, and that the same have not been disallowed and will come into operation upon the publication thereof.

The By-laws Hereinbefore referred to:

By-laws of the Kalgoorlie-Boulder Racing Club.

Part I.

Constitution.

- 1. Club.'' The Club shall be called "The Kalgoorlie-Boulder Racing Title of Club.
- 2. The Club shall consist of all persons who shall be members $_{\rm Of\ whom\ it}$ (but not including honorary members) of The Kalgoorlie Racing consists. Club and The Boulder Racing Club on the 28th day of February, 1953 and also of all persons who shall thereafter be duly elected members of the Club and who continue to be members pursuant to these By-laws.

Members and Their Admission.

3. No person shall be eligible for admission as a member of the Residential Club unless he shall have resided in Western Australia for a period qualificatio. of at least six (6) calender months immediately prior to his nomination. Provided that such residential qualification shall not be necessary in the case of a member of any Club which is a principal Club in any State.

qualification of Candidates for election

- (a) Candidates for admission as members of the Club shall Candidates be proposed in writing by one member and seconded by another and shall be elected by the Committee by ballot. Unless at least two one-thirds of the members of the Committee present at the meeting at which the election takes place shall vote in favour of the candidate he shall be deemed not elected.
 - (b) The Widow of a deceased member may within a year, Non-effective or such other period as the Committee may determine, of such members' death apply for admission as a noneffective member and the provisions of paragraph (a) preceding insofar as the election is concerned shall apply. A non-effective member shall not be entitled to be present or vote at any meeting of the Club.

Proposal and Election of.